Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Response:
We have carefully checked for spelling and grammar issues.

2. Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.
[bookmark: _Hlk12012033]Response:
Done

3. Please remove the embedded Table from the manuscript. All tables should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file. Each table must be accompanied by a title and a description after the Representative Results of the manuscript text.
Response:
The embedded table has now been moved to Table 1.xlsx and is now accompanied by a title and description in the manuscript text.

4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: NEB® 5-alpha, GeneMorph II EZClone 147 Domain Mutagenesis Kit, EZClone 164 enzyme mix, Addgene, Dynabeads MyOne Streptavidin, Eppendorf, QuadroMACS separator, MACS LS Column, etc.
Response:
[bookmark: _Hlk12025348]We have removed the commercial language as suggested.

5. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.”
Response:
Done

6. The Protocol should be made up almost entirely of discrete steps without large paragraphs of text between sections. Please ensure that individual steps of the protocol should only contain 2-3 actions per step.
Response:
Done

7. The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
Response:
We have now moved the discussion of the step or added them as a “Note”.

8. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed?
Response:
We are not sure what is meant with this specific comment.

9. Software steps must be more explicitly explained ('click', 'select', etc.). Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc.).
Response:
We have now added a description of how the software actions are performed.

10. Lines 92-95, 146-148, 186-188, 257-259, 284-287: Please convert into numbered action steps or make it a note. We cannot have paragraph of text in the protocol section.
Response:
Corrected

1.2: How is this done?
Response:
We have now added a description of how the software actions are performed.

4.3: LB/Ampicilin hvilken koncentration?
Response:
Changed to LB/Amp plates.

11. There is a 10-page limit for the Protocol, but there is a 2.75-page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
Response:

12. Please include a marker lane for PCR product gel.
Response:
Done. 

13. Please discuss all figures in the Representative Results. However, for figures showing the experimental set-up, please reference them in the Protocol.
Response:
We have now inserted references in the Protocol section to the Figure that shows the experimental set-up, i.e. Figure 1c). 

14. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
Response:
Please find the link the editorial policy for use of image in the attached document in 4 paragraphs.
[bookmark: _Hlk12018873]
15. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
Response:
We have now explicitly covered the paragraphs

16. Please remove trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials. Please sort the materials table in alphabetical order.
Response:
Done

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript "Bacterial peptide display for selection of novel biotinylating enzymes" by Jeff Granhøj et al. is a protocol describing bacterial peptide display. Generally, it is written well in detail and steps are clear for readers. I suggest to accept it in the current form.
Response:
Thank you for your positive comment.


Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
In this methods paper, the authors provide detailed protocols for the discovery of novel mutants of biotin protein ligase (BirA) that can biotinylate non-native peptide sequences. There appears to be sufficient detail in the protocols as written for this style of publication. I have no major concerns and provide minor suggestions as ways to improve the clarity of the manuscript.

Major Concerns:
In Figure 2, the western blots have no molecular weight markers. Most journals expect to have the migration of markers shown on blots. I suspect that the non-specific band (*) may be BirA that has self biotinylated (Mw 35 kDa).
Response:
Thank you for your comments. We have now indicated the migration of MW markers on the western blot. The non-specific band could, indeed, be BirA (see response to the comment below for a statement addressing this concern).

Minor Concerns:
line 53, Should read "...development of new mutants of biotin protein ligases"
Response:
Thanks.

line 80, Should read "novel variants of E. coli BirA that .....
Response:
Thanks.
[bookmark: _GoBack][bookmark: _Hlk11998836]
line 345, The endogenous protein is the biotin carboxyl carrier protein; a subunit of acetyl coA carboxylase.
Response:
Thanks. We inserted the following: (likely biotin carboxyl carrier protein; a subunit of acetyl coA carboxylase or self-biotinylated BirA)

line 353, Should read ".... streptavidin-reactive band .."
Response:
Thanks.

line 374, Should read "selection round. However, ....."
Response:
Thanks.
[bookmark: _Hlk11999075]
line 423. Include: The biotin accepting lysine is shown in red.
Response:
The sentence has now been inserted.

Figure 3 and b, the x-axis should contain a label (ie Enrichment round)
Response:
We have now labeled the x-axis’ in panel a and b.

Reviewer #3: 
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes a protocol for generating new BirA enzymes that have an altered specificity motif and recognize a new particular linear peptide motif.
This is based on the Science Reports article published early in 2019 (Sci Rep. 2019; 9: 4118.)

Major Concerns:
Figures 1 and 2 are directly from another publication (Sci Rep. 2019; 9: 4118.) and should be remade, revised or not used at all.
Response:
Thank you for the comment. We have followed the author guidelines, which states that: “If a figure is adapted or republished from a previous publication, authors must cite the original article in the figure legend”
We have obtained permission to reuse the figures and inserted the statement: This figure has been modified from Granhøj et al.9

Minor Concerns:
268 Plate 100 μL of samples from "Input 10-6", "Input 10-8", "Input 10-10", "Output 10-2",
"Output 10-3" and "Output 10-4" on LB/Ampicilin hvilken koncentration? plates
Response:
Thank you for making us aware of the mistake. We have now inserted: LB/Amp plates
